The cash flow forecasts rely on the plans

approved by the management concerning

profitability and the growth rate of revenue .

The plans cover a five-year period taking

into account the recent development of the

business .

In impairment testing the aver-

age growth is estimated to be 1 .5% and

profitability 2 .0% . The use of testing model

requires makingmaking estimates and as-

sumptions concerning market growth and

general interest rate level .

The used pre-tax discount rate is

12 .4% (11 .1%) which equals the weighted

average cost of capital .

The cash flows after the five-year pe-

riod have been forecasted by estimating the

future growth rate of revenue to be 1 .5% .

Based on the impairment test there is no

need to recognise an impairment loss .

SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS OF
IMPAIRMENT TESTING
The carrying value of the cash generating

unit is EUR 2 .2 million higher than the book

value accoring to the performed impairment

test . The rise in discount rate by 7% or the

actual operating profit (EBIT) level on the

terminal year to be 1% lower than estimated

would cause that the recoverable amount

of the cash generating units would be the

same as the book value .

(1 000 eur) 1.1. – 31.12.2016 1.1. – 31.12.2015

Intangible
assets

Goodwill Work in
progress

Total Intangible
assets

Goodwill Work in
progress

Total

Acquisition cost 1 .1 . 9 268 883 0 10 151 9 219 883 0 10 102

Increases 37 0 2 204 2 241 49 0 0 49

Decreases -14 0 0 -14 0 0 0 0

Acquisition cost 31.12. 9 292 883 2 204 12 378 9 268 883 0 10 151

Accumulated depreciation
1 .1 .

-5 418 0 0 -5 418 -4 621 0 0 -4 621

Accumulated depreciation,
decreases

13 0 0 13 0 0 0 0

Depreciation for the year
1 .1 . – 31 .12 .

-652 0 0 -652 -796 0 0 -796

Exchange rate differencies 0 0 0 0 -1 0 0 -1

Accumulated depreciation
31.12.

-6 057 0 0 -6 057 -5 418 0 0 -5 418

Carrying amount 1 .1 . 3 850 883 0 4 733 4 598 883 0 5 481

Carrying amount 31.12. 3 235 883 2 204 6 321 3 850 883 0 4 733

53

MARTELA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

11. Tangible assets
(EUR 1,000)

1.1.2016 – 31.12.2016 Land areas Buildings Machinery and
equipment

Other tangible
assets

Work in pro-
gress

Total

Acquisition cost 1 .1 . 66 24 268 33 423 34 9 57 800

Increases 0 126 510 0 4 641

Decreases 0 -197 -578 0 -11 -785

Exchange rate differences 0 -19 -103 0 0 -121

Acquisition cost 31.12. 66 24 178 33 253 34 3 57 534

Accumulated depreciation 1 .1 . 0 -20 255 -29 020 0 0 -49 275

Accumulated depreciation, de-
creases

0 143 411 0 0 554

Depreciation for the year
1 .1 . – 31 .12 .

0 -785 -1 469 0 0 -2 255

Exchange rate differences 0 -12 86 0 0 74

Accumulated depreciation
31.12.

0 -20 909 -29 993 0 0 -50 901

Carrying amount 1 .1 . 66 4 013 4 403 34 9 8 525

Carrying amount 31.12. 66 3 269 3 260 34 3 6 632

1.1.2015 – 31.12.2015 Land areas Buildings Machinery and
equipment

Other tangible
assets

Work in pro-
gress

Total

Acquisition cost 1 .1 . 65 24 083 33 322 34 0 57 504

Increases 0 160 504 0 14 678

Decreases 0 0 -229 0 -5 -234

Exchange rate differences 0 25 -174 0 0 -149

Acquisition cost 31.12. 65 24 268 33 423 34 9 57 799

Accumulated depreciation 1 .1 . 0 -19 431 -27 575 0 0 -47 006

Accumulated depreciation, de-
creases

0 0 177 0 0 177

Depreciation for the year
1 .1 . – 31 .12 .

0 -818 -1 803 0 0 -2 621

Exchange rate differences 0 -6 181 0 0 175

Accumulated depreciation
31.12.

0 -20 255 -29 020 0 0 -49 275

Carrying amount 1 .1 . 65 4 652 5 747 34 0 10 499

Carrying amount 31.12. 65 4 013 4 403 34 9 8 524

31.12.2016 31.12.2015

Carrying amount of machinery
and equipment of production.

1 650 2 069

54

MARTELA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 2016

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

12. Investment properties

Tangible assets, finance leases.
Tangible assets include assets acquired through finance leases as follows:

The plant of Bodafors, Sweden, was sold in 2007 . Part of it was leased back on a long-term lease that is classified as a finance lease .
The lease contract will end on 31st March 2017 .

The land belonging to Kiinteistö Oy

Ylähanka has been classified as investment

property . The fair value of the land belong-

ing to Kiinteistö Oy Ylähanka was EUR 600

(600) thousand at the end of the financial